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March 20, 1992

Mr. Scott Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency

Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Transmitta!l

Work Plan for Preliminary Site Assessment

Garcia Enterprises, inc. Site
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Co.l

il -
Canonie ‘EHvTronn{entgél'Se;:‘v_lc;es Corp.
7901 Stonenidge Drive”™™ -~ /[

Suite 100
Pleasanton, Califarnia 94588

Phone 510-463-9117
FAX, 510-463-2981

91-153-05

Please find enclosed a copy of the Work Plan for Preliminary Site Assessment for the
Garcia Enterprises, Inc. site located at 16211 East 14th Street in San Leandro,

California.

if you have any questions concerning the work plan, please contact me or David Poole

at (5610)463-9117.

Very truly yours,

u%, z
ames W. B tck, Ph.D.

Project Manager
JWB/dpp

cc: A. Garcia, Garcia Enterprises, Inc.
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91-153-05

Mr. Scott Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency

Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Work Plan for
Preliminary Site Assessment
Garcia_Enterprises, Inc. Site

16211 East 14th Street

San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

This Work Plan for Preliminary Site Assessment {(PSA) has been prepared by Canonie
Environmental Services Corp. (Canonie) for the Garcia Enterprises, Inc. site located at
16211 East 14th Street in San Leandro, California. This Work Plan has been prepared
in response to a letter dated February 7, 1992, from the Aiameda County Health Care
Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health {County), to Mr. Anthony J.
Garcia requesting a PSA. The intent of this PSA is to assess potential impact to
shallow ground water at the Garcia Enterprises, Inc. site due to petroleum
hydrocarbons detected in water within an excavation for removal of underground
storage tanks (USTs).

fntroduction and Backaround

The Garcia Enterprises, Inc. site is located in San Leandro near the intersection of
East 14th Street and 162nd Avenue {Figure 1). The site was formally the location of
a car wash which was active from approximately 1954 through 1964. In conjunction
with the car wash, two 10,000-gallon USTs were located at the site as shown on
Figure 2. Both tanks were of steel single-wali construction. The specific contents of
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each UST was not documented, however the USTs contained either gascline or diesel
fuel. The current tenant of the property is Town and Country Liguors.

Tank Removal Activities

Canonie performed UST removal activities at the Garcia Enterprises, Inc. site in
accordance with an Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan approved by both the
County and the Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District. |ln addition, both the State
of California Division of Qccupational Safety and Health and the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District were notified of tank removal activities. The two USTs along
with two service island pumps and associated piping were removed on July 17, 1991.
A brief summary of the activities is as follows:

1) The fuel pipe lines were flushed with water from the service isiand back into
the tanks. No tests to determine the integrity of the tanks were performed.
Further, no inventory was available for the tanks, which have not been in service
for over 25 years. The tank liquids and rinseate, totaling approximately 120
gallons, were transported under manifest by Erickson, Inc. to Gibson-Pilot in
Redwood City for recycling.

2) The USTs, service island pumps, and piping were removed and transported
under manifest by Erickson, Inc. to their Richmond Facility for recycling. The
tanks, while having visible corrosion, did not have any visible holes.

3) Approximately 54 cubic yards of discolored backfill and native soils were
removed from the excavation and temporarily stockpiled at the site. Following
analysis, the stockpile soils were transported as nonhazardous to a Class
landfill for disposal.

4) After excavation of the soils that appeared to be contaminated, a total of
four verification soil samples were taken from the excavation sidewalls {(no
bottom samples were taken since ground water was accumulating in the open
excavation}. One soil sample was taken from beneath the former pump island
and three soil samples were taken beneath the removed product piping. The
native soils were gray silt extending to approximately 11.5 feet, where a thin
gravel lens was encountered.

5) Ground water was encountered in the excavation at a depth of approximately

10.5 feet. One water sample was taken from the water that accumulated in the
tank removai excavation.

Canonielrvironmental
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6) Approximately 1,600 gailons of water that accumutated in the UST
excavation was pumped into a Baker™ Tank for temporary storage. Following
analysis, the water was transported as non-hazardous to Gibson-Pilot in
Redwood City for treatment.

Copies of all uniform hazardous waste manifests have been included in Appendix A.
An unauthorized release form was completed by the County.

Results of Closure Analyse

A site plan depicting the former UST locations and soil sample locations is provided
on Figure 2. All soil samples were taken at a depth of approximately nine to ten feet.
Because the specific contents of each underground storage tank were not known (that
is, diesel or gasoline), all verification samples were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons-diesel range (TPH-D); total petroleum hydrocarbons-gasoline range
{TPH-G); and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX). The soil samples
were anailyzed for organic lead and water samples were anailyzed for total lead.

The soil sample from the northeast tank excavation sidewall indicated a TPH-D
concentration of 15 parts per million {ppm). TPH-G and BTEX were non-detectable
for the northeast sidewall sample. No other detectable concentrations were indicated
for any excavation sidewall samples. All pipe trench soil samples indicated non-
detectable concentrations of all analytes tested. The soil sample taken beneath the
former service pump location indicated benzene present at 0.16 ppm and toluene
present at 0.217 ppm. TPH-D, TPH-G, xylene and ethylbenzene were ail non-
detectable. A summary of the chemical analyses is given in Table 1.

Two soil samples were also collected from the soil stockpile and were analyzed for
TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, and organic iead. The "North Pile™ sample indicated TPH-D and
xylene present at concentrations of 43 ppm and 0.595 ppm, respectively. The "South
Pile” sampie indicated a TPH-D concentration of 1.3 ppm. Ali other analytes for these
samples indicated nondetectable concentrations. As previously mentioned, the
stockpile, totaling approximately 54 cubic yards, was transported as non-hazardous
to a Class H} fandfill for disposai.

Only minor concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil were found during tank
removal activities; the highest petroleum hydrocarbon concentration observed was 43
ppm (as TPH-D in the stockpile sample). No hazardous concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons were observed. Considering nearly all of the verification soils samples
had non-detectable concentrations of petroleurn hydrocarbons and the relatively low
concentrations found in soils removed, further soil characterization is not warranted.

Canoniel:nvironmental
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The water grab sampie (designated WS-1) obtained from the open excavation
indicated the presence of TPH-D at 0.43 ppm, TPH-G at 3.4 ppm, benzene at 0.033
ppm, toluene at 0.084 ppm, ethylbenzene at 0.02 ppm, xylene at 0.13 ppm, and total
lead at 0.021 ppm. Benzene was the only analyte found in excess of primary drinking
water standards (maximum contaminant levels, 0.001 ppm for benzene) in the water
sample retrieved directly from the excavation. it should be noted that this water had
mixed with soil disturbed during excavation operations and is not representative of
ground water quality. A water sample taken from the Baker™ Tank (designated WS-2)
indicated concentrations of all analytes below primary drinking water standards. A
summary of the chemical analyses is given in Table 1.

Proposed Ground Water Investigation

Canonie proposes to install a single ground water monitoring weil at the location
shown on Figure 2. As provided in the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underaround Tank Sites (August 1990},
if the downgradient direction can be verified by adjacent sites, then only one
monitoring well within 10 feet of the tank (former location) will be required.

Canonie performed a review of available agency information to collect information on
ground water flow direction. In accordance with a phone conversation with Mr,
Andreas Godfrey of Alameda County Public Works, the flow direction of shallow
ground water generally follows the local topography in a westerly direction. Mr.
Godfrey aiso referenced a site at 16304 Foothill Blvd. (intersection of Foothill Blvd.
and 159th St.} for which the ground water flow (ground water depth of approximately
12 to 17 feet) is toward the southwest. Further, a file review of adjacent sites at the
Regional Water Quality Control Board had ground water data available for only one

site in the vicinity: a Unocal site located at 15803 East 19th Street. Quarterly

monitoring of ground water at this site has indicated a gradient generally to the
northwest {(depth to ground water of approximately 11 feet). S 7 e
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Based upon this information, Canonie recommends the placement of one well directly
west of the former tank location. Canonie proposes to use a truck-mounted flight
auger rig. This rig uses holiow stem augers and can sample with either a split spoon
sampler or a dry core system. The auger size chosen will provide sufficient annular
space for a 2-inch diameter well. During drilling and well installation, a Canonie
engineer/geologist will supervise the drilling subcontractor, log the soil samples and
drili cuttings, and obtain samples for chemical analyses. Soil samples will be collected
at a depth of approximately five and ten feet using a split-spoon sampler lined with
brass tubes. The ends of the brass tubes will be wrapped with aluminum foil and
covered with plastic caps. The brass tubes will be labeled and sealed in a Ziplock™
bag. o . ) ;
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Samples will be labeled with the sample location, depth interval, date, job number,
and sampler’s initials. Each sample will be recorded on a chain-of-custody form which
will be maintained with the cooler. Sampies collected will be placed immediately in
a cooler with ice, or equivalent, and transported the same day to the laboratory for
analysis, when possible. The soil sampies will be analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, and
BTEX (EPA Methods 8015 modified and 8020).

All down-hole equipment will be steam-cleaned prior to use and before leaving the
site, and the split-spoon sampler will be washed in a solution of trisodium phosphate
(TSP) or equivalent and rinsed with potable water between each sample run. All soil
cuttings and steam cleaning water will be containerized in 55-galion drums. These
drums will be moved to a temporary on-site storage area pending analytical results.

Canonie proposes to place 2-inch diameter PVC casing with sand filter pack and
surface seal for the ground water monitoring well proposed in this PSA. PVC bhlank
casing coupled to 0.010 inch slot PVC screen will be used to complete the well. The
well screen will extend approximately five feet above and ten feet below the existing
water table. In addition, because the native soils are primarily silt, a number 2/12
Monterey-type sand (or equivalent) will be used for the fiiter pack. The top of the
sand filter will extend to a depth of one foot above the top of the screen. A one- to
two-foot bentonite seal will be placed immediately above the sand filter pack. An
expansive cement-bentonite grout will then be placed from the top of the bentonite
seal to approximately one foot below ground surface.

A locking diaphragm expansion cap will be affixed to the piezometer to discourage
unautharized access to the well. A well monument with a bolted lid will be set around
the well casing with neat cement or concrete, slightly elevated above the surrounding
ground surface to prevent ponding of water. A typicai weii construction detail is
shown on Figure 3.

The ground water monitoring well will be developed by aggressively applying a vented
surge block to each well continuously for 30 minutes. This should effectively develop
the surrounding formation into the filter pack. After surging has been completed, five

10 ten casing volumes of water will be extracted from the well to remove sediment PRl

which was generated during surging. The purge water will be temporarily stored on-

Fwi@ " c:f«‘*f

site in 55-gallon steel drums. This extraction will also serve to purge the weli in ¢ -,

preparation for sampling, which will be completed following well development. Water o5 &

samples will be collected with either a disposable polyviny! chloride or tefion bailer a _LQ-»@"’F

minimum of 48 hours after developing the well. Water samples will b%_c/guegted for
analysis for TPH-G, TPH-D, and BTEX (EPA Method 8015 modified afid Sample
labeling, handiing, and chain of custody procedures will conform to_those d ihed _ !

previously.
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Following receipt of all analytical resuits, a letter report wili be prepared to summarize
the activities completed for the PSA. If you have any questions concerning this Work

Plan for Preliminary Site Assessment, please contact me or David Poole at {(510) 463-
9117.

Respectfully submitted,

mes W. BabZock, Ph.D.
Project Manager

JWB/tam

cc: A. Garcia, Garcia Enterprises, Inc.

Canoniel nvironmertal
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DATE: mf‘w /o/ 1842
TO : Local oversight Program
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Closure plan attached? @N DepRef remaining $ 77.%%
DepRef Project # w?/A' STID #(if any) ‘ L’/?7/é/
Number of Tanks: Q removed? @ N Date of removal 7/ [j// P/
Leak Report filed? @ N Date of Discovery 7ﬁ//7 /?/

4 -~ 1
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te ©
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Monitoring wells on site o Monitoring schedule? Y @
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Remedial Action MA‘

Post Remedial Action Monitoring DA

Enforcement Action N ‘
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and. AP Bdoo ppb TPH-D, PsH W‘c( N,uzs'f’ e
\\ 3/2/92 .
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G E ER N S Gp G EE Al R G Gy G G Ee El S s

APPENDIX

A

ey

LIST OF APPENDICES

TITLE

Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests

Canomielnvironmental



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES
GARCIA ENTERPRISES

Total Totai

Petroleum Petroleum

Hydro- Hydro-

carbons, carbons, Ethyi- Organic Total
Sample Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toiuene benzene  Xylene Lead Lead

\dentification ___(ppm) _(ppm)  _(pPm) _(ppm) _(ppm)  _(pPm)  _(pPM)  _(ppM)

Sidewall Samples

NE-9.5' 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND NT
NW-10' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NT
SE-9.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NT
SW-10' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NT

Pump and Trench

Samples
Pumps ND ND 0.16 0.217 ND ND ND NT
T-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NT
T-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NT
T-3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NT

Stockpile Samples
North Pile 43 ND ND ND ND 0.595 ND NT

South Pile 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND NT
Canonielrvironmental



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES
GARCIA ENTERPRISES
(Continued)
Total Total
Petroleum Pstroleum
Hydro- Hydro-
carbons, carbons, Ethyl- Organic Total
Sample Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylene Lead Lead

Identification _ppm) _(ppm) _(ppm) _(ppm) _ (ppm) (ppm)  _ (ppm} (ppm)

Water Samples

WS-1 0.43 3.4 0.033 0.084 0.02 0.13 NT 0.021 2/ »pah,
WS-2 0.12 0.88 0.00089 0.00081 ND ND NT 0.0059 5.9 pspb
Notes

1) ND indicates none detected at method detection limits.
2) NT indicates not tested.

Canoniel nvironmental
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QUADRANGLE LOCATION

REFERENCES:

USGS 7.5 MIN TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
TITLED: HAYWARD & SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
DATED: 1959 (REV. 1980)

ISSED FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

SITE LOCATION MAP
GARCIA ENTERPRISES SITE
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

PREPARED FOR
GARCIA ENTERPRISES, INC.
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
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